ORIGINAL

Decision No. <u>5SCO1</u>

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of Carl August Wigholm, an individual doing business as Civic Center Transport Service, for a certificate of public convenience and necessity to transport motor vehicles, commercial and house trailers, chassis, and parts thereof, in driveaway, truckaway, and towaway service, as a highway common carrier, over the routes herein shown.

Application No. 29827

ORDER SUSPENDING OPERATIVE RIGHTS

By Decision No. 45990, dated July 24, 1951, in this proceeding, Carl August Wigholm, doing business as Civic Center Transport Service, was granted a certificate of public convenience and necessity to operate as a highway common carrier for the transportation of motor vehicles, commercial and house trailers, chassis and parts thereof between points in California on, and within 50 miles laterally of, 14 designated highways.

It has been brought to the attention of the Commission by its Transportation Division that the liability insurance policy of Carl August Wigholm required by General Order No. 100-A became cenceled, effective October 5, 1958, and has not been reinstated. The Commission is of the opinion that failure of Carl August Wigholm to have on file the requisite evidence of liability insurance constitutes good and sufficient grounds for suspension of the certificate.

Therefore, good cause appearing, IT IS ORDERED:

- (1) That the certificate of public convenience and necessity granted to Carl August Wigholm, doing business as Civic Center Transport Service, by Decision No. 45990, dated July 24, 1951, in Application No. 29827, is suspended until further order of the Commission.
- (2) That T.A.L. Loretz, Agent, is hereby authorized and directed to suspend the participation of Carl August Wigholm, doing business as Civic Center Transport Service, from his California Automobile Transporters' Local Tariffs Nos. 1 and 2, Cal.P.U.C. Nos. 4 and 8, on file with this Commission, such suspension to be made effective within thirty days after the effective date of this order, on not less than five days' notice to the Commission and to the public.

The Secretary of the Commission is hereby directed to cause a certified copy of this order to be served upon Carl August Wigholm in the manner prescribed by law.

The effective date of this order shall be the twentieth day after lawful service thereof upon Carl August Wigholm unless, before such effective date, he shall have filed with this Commission a written response to this order denying the facts set forth herein, in which event the effective date of this order shall be stayed until further order of the Commission.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this The day of February, 1959.